

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021
DEP USE ONLY
Date Received

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section 1103			
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER			
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:LCSWMA			
Address: 3044 RIVEF	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 °	57 ' 30.58 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 11.25 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No		
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 10:10 AM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021		
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.		
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	18	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	15.7	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	14.9	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	21.5	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	10.7	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	9.8	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	19	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	13	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	19.8	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	5.81	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.67	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2.4	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	2.3	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	9.1	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	8.8	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	192	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	201	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	2 ND	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	18	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	170	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.12	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021	
DEP USE ONLY	
Date Received	

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section 1103			
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER			
Applicant/permittee:	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name:	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:MILLER			
Address: 3052 RIVER	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 o	57 ' 29.85 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 11.45 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micr			
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 10:19 AM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021		
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.		
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number
101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS MILLER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	13	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	19	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	17.3	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	22.2	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	8.5	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	7.6	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	19	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	17	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	19.1	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS MILLER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	6.12	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.3	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	1.8	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	8.8	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	8.3	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	190	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	198	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	2.6	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	13	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	170	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.16	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS MILLER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021
DEP USE ONLY
Date Received

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section 1103			
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER			
Applicant/permittee:	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name:	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:LCSWMA			
Address: 3056 RIVER	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 o	57 ' 28.44 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 10.43 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micr			
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 10:50 AM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021		
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.		
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	122	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	15.5	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	14.6	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	28.4	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	16.4	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	15.3	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	48	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	49	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	5.92	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	8.36	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	7.1	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	6	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	10.6	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	9.7	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	219	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	210	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	2 ND	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	126	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	138	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.77	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.1	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021	
DEP USE ONLY	
Date	Received

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section	1103		
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER			
Applicant/permittee:	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:LCSWMA			
Address: 3060 RIVER	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 o	57 ' 27.63 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 10.01 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micr	on)?: X Yes No		
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 11:00 AM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021		
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.		
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	30	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	12.2	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	11.2	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	21.5	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	67	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	12.3	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	11.4	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	140	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	130	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	12	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	5.21	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	7.07	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2.9	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	2.7	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	8.8	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	8.5	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	196	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	189	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	10	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	30	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	154	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.1	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

	Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021
DEP USE ONLY	
	Date Received

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section	1103		
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER			
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:SENSENICH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Address: 3076 RIVEF	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 °	57 ' 28.2 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 11.1 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:			
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No		
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 11:19 AM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date	06/08/2021		
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.		
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS SENSENICH

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	14	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	13.9	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	12.8	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	57.6	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	8.7	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	7.8	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	180	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	160	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	9.9	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS SENSENICH

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	6.21	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.03	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	3.8	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	3.6	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	26.1	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	24.6	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	268	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	273	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	11	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	14	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	180	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.13	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS SENSENICH

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021	
DEP USE ONLY	
Date Received	

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section	1103			
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER				
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage			
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill			
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389			
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION			
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")			
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill			
County: Lancaster C	ounty			
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP			
Landowner Name:LCSWMA				
Address: 3079 RIVEF	ROAD			
Phone No.:				
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 °	57 ' 21.99 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 10.58 "			
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC			
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL			
Total Well Depth:	ft.			
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed			
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:			
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No			
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 12:40 PM			
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental			
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road			
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541			
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293			
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021			
Were any holding times exceeded?: Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.				
Comments:				

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	47	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	10	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	9.2	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	32.6	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	5.9	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	5.3	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	82	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	76	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date 05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	6.11	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.84	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2.5	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	2.2	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	14.2	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	13.2	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	172	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	161	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	11.1	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	47	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	80	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.1 ND	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS LCSWMA

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

[Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021
	DEP USE ONLY
	Date Received

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section	1103			
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER				
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage			
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill			
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389			
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION			
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")			
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill			
County: Lancaster C	ounty			
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP			
Landowner Name:WEBER				
Address: 3088 RIVEF	ROAD			
Phone No.:				
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 °	57 ' 21 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 7.1 "			
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC			
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL			
Total Well Depth:				
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed			
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:			
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No			
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 11:35 AM			
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental			
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road			
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541			
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293			
Lab Analysis Date	06/01/2021			
Were any holding times exceeded?: Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.				
Comments:				

Facility I.D. Number
101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

Sample Date

WEBER

PS

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	204	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	0.1	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	0.1 ND	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	232	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	0.05 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	0.1 ND	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	4.6	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	7.3	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS WEBER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	7.2	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	7.55	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2.9	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	2.7	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	224	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	220	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	199	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	191	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	2 ND	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	204	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	526	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.19	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number	
101389	

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS WEBER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021		
DEP USE ONLY		
Date Received		

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section 1103			
	SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER		
Applicant/permittee:	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name:	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C	ounty		
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name:KIRCHNER			
Address: 3100 RIVER	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 o	57 ' 17.9 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 6.28 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micr	on)?: X Yes No		
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/2	1/2021 Sample Collection Time: 12:00 PM		
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293		
Lab Analysis Date 06/01/2021			
Were any holding times exceeded?: Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.			
Comments:			

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS KIRCHNER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	22	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	14	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	12.8	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	42.3	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	6.1	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	5.5	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	7.1	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	6.2	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	4.5	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS KIRCHNER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	6.19	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.36	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	1.9	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	1.7	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	17	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	16.2	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	950	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	968	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	8.1	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	22	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	108	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.65	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.1 ND	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number

101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS KIRCHNER

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

	Date Prepared/Revised 07/23/2021	
DEP USE ONLY		
	Date Received	

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

General Reference: Act 101 Section 1103			
	SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER		
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage		
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill		
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389		
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION		
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")		
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill		
County: Lancaster C			
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP		
Landowner Name: FRY			
Address: 3106 RIVEF	ROAD		
Phone No.:			
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 o	57 ' 17.27 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 5.6 "		
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC		
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL		
Total Well Depth:	ft.		
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed		
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:		
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No		
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/21/2021 Sample Collection Time: 12:20 PM			
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental		
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road		
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541		
Lab Accreditation Number(s) 22-293			
Lab Analysis Date 06/01/2021			
Were any holding times exceeded?: Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.			
Comments:			

	Facility I.D. Number
	101389
	Monitoring Point I.D. No.
PS	FRY

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.1 ND	SM4500D
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	19	SM20-2321
CALCIUM, TOTAL	17.9	EPA 200.7
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	17.1	EPA 200.7
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2
CHLORIDE	98.4	EPA 300
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	34	EPA 200.7
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	11.9	EPA 200.7
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	11.1	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	37	EPA 200.7
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	34	EPA 200.7
NITRATE-NITROGEN	10.7	EPA 300

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS FRY

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	6.39	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	6.28	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	2.4	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	2.2	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	36.6	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	36.3	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	374	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	369	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	6.3	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	19	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	264	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.5	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS FRY

Sample Date

05/21/2021

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

2540-FM-BWM0060 Rev. 6/2005

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

Date Prepared/Revise 07/23/2021	d
DEP USE ONLY	
Date Received	

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

All information must be typed or legibly printed in the spaces provided. If additional space is necessary, identify each attached sheet as Form 52, reference the item number and identify the date prepared. The "date prepared/revised" on any attached sheets needs to match the "date prepared/revised" on this page.

General Reference: Act 101 Section	1103						
SECTION A. SITE IDENTIFIER							
Applicant/permittee: La	ancaster County Solid Waste Manage						
Site Name: F	rey Farm Landfill						
Facility ID (as issued by DEP): 1	01389						
SEC	TION B. PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY INFORMATION						
INDICATE THE LATITUDE AND LONGIT	UDE TO THE NEAREST ONE TENTH OF A SECOND (DD° MM' SS.S")						
Facility Name: Frey Farm L	andfill						
County: Lancaster C	ounty						
Township or Municipality: MANOR TO	WNSHIP						
Landowner Name:BECK							
Address: 3125 RIVEF	ROAD						
Phone No.:							
Sampling Point: Latitude: 39 °	57 ' 11.6 " Longitude: 76 ° 26 ' 5.4 "						
Depth to Water Level:	ft. Measured from: X Land Surface TOC						
Casing Stick Up:	ft. Elevation of Water Level: ft./MSL						
Total Well Depth:							
Sampling Depth:	ft. Sampling Method: Pumped Bailed						
Well Purged: Yes	X No Well Volumes Purged:						
Sample Field Filtered (must be 0.45 micro	on)?: X Yes No						
Sample Date:(mm/dd/yy) 05/29	5/2021 Sample Collection Time: 10:30 AM						
Laboratory(ies) Performing Analysis	ALS Environmental						
(include address and phone number)	301 Fulling Mill Road						
	Middletown, PA 17057 (717) 944-5541						
Lab Accreditation Number(s)	22-293						
Lab Analysis Date	06/09/2021						
Were any holding times exceeded?:	Yes X No If yes, please explain in comments field.						
Comments:							

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

	Facility I.D. Number
	101389
	Monitoring Point I.D. No.
PS	BECK

Sample Date

05/25/2021

1. Inorganics (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER	
AMMONIA-NITROGEN	0.169	SM4500D	
BICARBONATE ALKALINITY	254	SM20-2321	
CALCIUM, TOTAL	0.19	EPA 200.7	
CALCIUM, DISSOLVED	0.2	EPA 200.7	
COD (CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND)	15 ND	EPA 410.2	
CHLORIDE	96	EPA 300	
FLUORIDE	0.2 ND	EPA 300	
IRON, TOTAL (ug/l)	30 ND	EPA 200.7	
IRON, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	60 ND	EPA 200.7	
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL	0.05 ND	EPA 200.7	
MAGNESIUM, DISSOLVED	0.1 ND	EPA 200.7	
MANGANESE, TOTAL (ug/l)	2.5 ND	EPA 200.7	
MANGANESE, DISSOLVED (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 200.7	
NITRATE-NITROGEN	5.7	EPA 300	

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

Facility I.D. Number 101389

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS BECK

Sample Date

05/25/2021

1. Inorganics, continued (Enter all data in mg/l except as noted)

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
NITRITE - NITROGEN	0.2 ND	EPA 300
pH-FIELD (SU)	7.38	FIELD
pH-LAB (SU)	7.27	SM4500B
POTASSIUM, TOTAL	1.3	EPA 200.7
POTASSIUM, DISSOLVED	1.8	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, TOTAL	167	EPA 200.7
SODIUM, DISSOLVED	184	EPA 200.7
SPEC. COND., FIELD (umhos/cm)	623	FIELD
SPEC. COND., LAB (umhos/cm)	641	EPA 120.1
SULFATE	13.7	EPA 300
ALKALINITY	254	SM20-2320B
TDS (TOT. DISSOLVED SOLIDS)	396	SM20-2540C
TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON)	0.5 ND	SM20-5310B
TOTAL PHENOLICS (ug/l)	5 ND	EPA 420.4
TURBIDITY (NTU)	0.11	SM 2130B

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.

FORM 52 MUNICIPAL WASTE LANDFILL PRIVATE WATER SUPPLY QUARTERLY WATER QUALITY ANALYSES

Facility I.D. Number

Monitoring Point I.D. No.

PS BECK

Sample Date

05/25/2021

2. Organics (Enter all data in ug/l)

PARAMETER	VALUE	ANALYSIS METHOD NUMBER
BENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE		EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
CIS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRANS 1,2-DICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
ETHYLBENZENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
METHYLENE CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TETRACHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TOLUENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROETHENE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
VINYL CHLORIDE	1 ND	EPA 524.2
XYLENES (TOTAL)	3 ND	EPA 524.2

T Please indicate detection limit if analyte is not detected.





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: FREY FARM Workorder: 3177510

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki, Mr. Daniel Brown, Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	Water	5/21/2021 12:40	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
- RDL Reporting Detection Limit

 ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177510001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:40 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3079RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	47	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	47	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 11:04	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	32.6	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 09:08	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 09:08	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	20.1	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 11:34	PAG	I
Nitrate-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 09:08	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 09:08	MBW	С
рН	6.84	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	161	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	11.1	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 09:08	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	80	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/26/21 12:46	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Turbidity	ND	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	C	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	C	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	82.4	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177510001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:40 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3079RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	100	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	97.4	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	88	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:04	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	10.0	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	9.2	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Е
Magnesium, Total	5.9	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	5.3	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Е
Manganese, Total	0.082	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.076	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Е
Potassium, Total	2.5	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	2.2	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Е
Sodium, Total	14.2	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:09	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	13.2	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:25	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	6.11	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 12:40	BGS	М
Specific Conductance, Field	172	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 12:40	BGS	М
Temperature	14.70	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 12:40	BGS	М

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte	
3177510001	1	3079RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total	
The Total Alkalini	ty is titrat	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as	s mg CaCO3/L.		
3177510001	2	3079RIVERRD	S4500HB-11	На	

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177510 2ND QTR 20213079 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	ASTM D6919-09		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	EPA 300.0		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	EPA 410.4		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	Field		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	S2540C-11		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	S4500HB-11		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SM2130B-2011		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SM2510B-2011		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SM5310B-2011		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SW846 8260B		
3177510001	3079RIVERRD	SW846 9020B		

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177510 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

	(3)			REC	HAIN (CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	STOD	Y/	B	Generated by ALS			Δ.	و -
Dopered Let - Middleton, N. 1707 - Page 317-246541 - Fr. 717-914-1410 - wmm/hyddago	descen	1	ALL SHA		REAS MU	DED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY	MPLETE		THE CLIENT	<u> </u>	=m	177519		_ _
301 Fulling Mill Road + Middletown, PA 17057 + 717.944.5541 + Fax: 717.944.1430	41 + Fax: 717.944,14	30 Container		SAMPI	ER. INS	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	NS ON T	HE BAC	.		1-			
Client Name: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA		Type	AG	AN	AN.	8	ı	7	2	4	1		1 by R	by Receiving Lab)
Address: 1299 Harrisburg Pike, P.O. Box 4424		Container	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml 50	500 ml Cooler Temp:	Temp: Q Therm ID: 5	574
Lancaster, PA 17604		Preservative	모	H2SO4	H2S04	오	1	H2S04	HN03	HN03	None	None No. of Coolers:	+	N Initial
Contact: Dan Brown					AN	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	ETHOD R	EQUESTE	e			Г	Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 735-0193									'(i I	(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly Fire Co.									ηM .	E	'H'		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA									6W ;	K' N	ÞOS	COCIL	COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	siness days.					s			Ca, Fe	'uM'	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
ush-Subject to ALS app	d surcharges.					00/			:sle	9M ,	ON "		Correct Containers	
Email?	- Andrews	_				097			ieMi	э, Fe	ON	нс	Confect Sample Volumes	
				Н		8-91		-N' C		ils: Ci		, Ųinity,	Headenare Molatiles 2	
Sample Description/Location	-	O or C	оот	10-0	хот	8WS	EW	EHN	K' N	Mets	,Hq 3,dT	\neg	Courier/Tracking #:	
sear on the lab report)	Date Time	_			Enter Numi	Enter Number of Containers Per	iners Per	Sample or Field Results Below.	ield Resi	ufts Below	-		Sample/COC Comments	
1 3079RIVERRD 05/2	05/21/21 1240	G DW	7	-	2	d	×	-	-	-	-	_		
2						(Been &	-							
3						4	Property of the state of the st							
4						16								
9														
9													(A)	
7						93								
8												09 07		
6												ALS	_	-
10												DOther:	Dother:	-cdnibment
Project Comments:	LOGGED BY	LOGGED BY(signature):		П			3140		341		si	Standard	Special Processing	State Samples
	REVIEWED	REVIEWED BY(signature):	;(a				-3140		awa		ata erable	CLP-like	USACE	Collected In
Relinguished By / Company Name	Date	Time		Rece	ived By /	Received By / Company Name	Name		Date	Time		USACE	Navy	ž
1 1946 Klister BALS	Jost 12	15535	C)		2	1	πs	V.	52/10/153	533	٥			2
300			4	4							Reportab	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal	A A
5			9	4							Yes		rap	2
7			®	,							# QISM		Special	
6			9								EDDS: Format Type-	nat Type-		
G=Grab, C=Composite	ALS EN	VIRONM	Air; DW=L	HIPPING W	3 ADDRE	SS: 34 DC	GWOOT SGWOOT	LANE, N	AIDDLE	OWN, P	A 17057	wipe: www	Tablix - Alfahr, DW-Dmiking Water, GW-Groundwater, Ol-Oil: UL-Other Liquid; SL-Siludge; SO-Soil; WF-Wipe; WW-Wastewater ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE, MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057	Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown PA 17057

3177510

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

Lancaster County Solid Waste

****			US_		1/21/	21
1. Were airbills /		nd recorded?		NONE	YES	. NO
2. Are Custody S	eals on shipping containers ir	ntact?		AONE	YES	NO
		act?			YES	NO
					MES	NO.
		gible and in agreement?			YES	NO
5a. Does the	COC contain sample locations	s?			(MES)	NO
5b. Does the	COC contain date and time of	f sample collection for all samples?				NO
Sc. Does the	COC contain sample collector	rs name?	·		(YES)	NO
		ervation for all bottles?			(YES)	NO
5e. Does the	COC note the number of bott	tles submitted for each sample?			E	NO
5f. Does the (COC note the type of sample,	composite or grab?			(FES)	NO
5g. Does the	COC note the matrix of the sa	ample(s)?			(KES)	NO
6. Are all aqueou	s samples requiring preserva	ition preserved correctly?1		N/A	MES	NO
		ainers for the requested analyses, with su			(ES)	NO
8. Are all sample	s within holding times for the	e requested analyses?			(YES)	NO
		and headspace free when required? (not b			YES)	NO
10. Did we receiv	ve trip blanks (applies only fo	or methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631	E (LL Hg)?	(N/A)	YES	NO
11. Were the san	nples received on ice?					NO
12. Were sample	temperatures measured at 0	0.0-6.0°C			YES	NO
13. Are the samp	oles DW matrix ? If YES, fill ou	it Reportable Drinking Water questions be	low		YES	NO
		ompliance reporting?			YES	(NO)
13b. Did the	client provide a SDWA PWS ID	0#?		(N/A)	YES	NO
13c. Are all a	queous unpreserved SDWA sa	amples pH 5-9?		(N/A)	YES	NO
		ple location ID/Description?			YES	NO
13e. Did the	client provide the SDWA samp	ple type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?		(N/A)	YES	NO
1	nperature (°C): 4					
The	ermometer ID: <u>574</u> _					
Rad	iological (µCl):					

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Day 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177513

3088 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Mr. Daniel Brown , Landowner , Mr. Jeff

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	Water	5/21/2021 11:35	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
 RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177513001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:35 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	204	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	204	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 11:19	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	232	С	mg/L	5.0	EPA 300.0			5/27/21 05:37	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:12	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 12:01	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	7.3	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:12	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:12	MBW	С
рН	7.55	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	C,3, 4	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	191	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	ND	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:12	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	526	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/26/21 12:46	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Turbidity	0.19	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	C,7	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	C,8	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	C,9	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	C,1 0	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	C,5, 6	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177513001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:35 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	82.4	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	102	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	97.2	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	88.5	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:26	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	0.10	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Е
Manganese, Total	0.0046	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	2.9	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	2.7	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Е
Sodium, Total	224	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:30	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	220	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:44	SRT	Е
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	7.20	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 11:35	BGS	M
Specific Conductance, Field	199	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 11:35	BGS	M
Temperature	15.30	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 11:35	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

PARAMETER	QUALIFIERS
------------------	------------

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177513001	1	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrat	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg	CaCO3/L.	
3177513001	2	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	S4500HB-11	pH

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

3177513001 3 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA EPA 420.4 Phenolics
The QC sample type MS for method 420.4/9066 was outside the control limits for the analyte Phenolics. The % Recovery was reported as 112

and the control limits were 90 to 110.

3177513001 4 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA EPA 420.4 Phenolics

The QC sample type MSD for method 420.4/9066 was outside the control limits for the analyte Phenolics. The % Recovery was reported as 113 and the control limits were 90 to 110.

3177513001 5 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane

The QC sample type MS for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte Trichlorofluoromethane. The % Recovery was reported as 145 and the control limits were 38 to 123.

3177513001 6 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane

The QC sample type MSD for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte Trichlorofluoromethane. The % Recovery was reported as 133 and the control limits were 38 to 123.

3177513001 7 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene

The QC sample type MS for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte 1,1-Dichloroethene. The % Recovery was reported as 129 and the control limits were 63 to 128.

3177513001 8 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B Methylene Chloride

The QC sample type MS for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte Methylene Chloride. The % Recovery was reported as 123 and the control limits were 76 to 121.

3177513001 9 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane

The QC sample type MS for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte 1,1,1-Trichloroethane. The % Recovery was reported as 134 and the control limits were 66 to 130.

3177513001 10 3088 River Road, Conestoga PA SW846 8260B Trichloroethene

The QC sample type MS for method SW846 8260B was outside the control limits for the analyte Trichloroethene. The % Recovery was reported as 132 and the control limits were 77 to 124.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177513 2ND QTR 2021-3088 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	EPA 300.0		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	EPA 410.4		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	Field		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	S2540C-11		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	S4500HB-11		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SW846 8260B		
3177513001	3088 River Road, Conestoga PA	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177513 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

<	C				CH	ONI	CHAIN OF CUSTODY	TOD		8	Generated by ALS				-
(ALS) Enuironmental Hospetile : Hitters A 1201 : Pas 1954-1911 : Re 21/141-190 : wms9444-19)	Ī	ALL	ALL SHADE	SEOU DARE	EST F	REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS DEDAREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE CLIENT	NALY	SIS	ECLE	11		317751		5 •
34 Dogwood Lane • Middletown, PA 17057 • 717.944.5541 • Fax. 717.944.1430	5541 + Fax: 717.944.14			Ø	AMPLEF	. INSTR	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	IS ON TH	IE BACK	ز		=		.l	
Client Name: LCSWMA - Hans Weber and Deb Kalbach	eb Kalbach	Container		AG	AN	AN	90	!	PL.	P.	PL	Ы		/Re	Receiving Lab)
Address: 3088 River Road		Contain		40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml (500 ml Cooler	Cooler Temp: 6 Therm ID: 5	574
Conestoga, PA 17516		Preservative		모	H2SO4	H2S04	무	1	H2S04	HN03	HN03	None	None No. of Coolers:	>	N Initial
Contact: Hans Weber and Deb Kalbach			ł			ANAL	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	THOD RE	QUESTE	0				Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 419-7982									-	ن'				(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly										IM 'f	В	'H'		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: LCSWMA - Hans Weber and Deb Kalbach	Ibach		U to de		******				-	5w 's	K' N	bos	COCI	COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	2 business days.						ः			94 'E	, nM ,	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
ush-Subject to ALS app	al and surcharges.						0C		20 2) :sji	фM	ON	3	Correct Containers?	
Date Required: App	Approved By:	1					Λ 09Z			steM t	a, Fe,	'ZON	нсо	Correct Sample Volumes?	
			×		Н	>	8-948		3-N' C		als: C	SpC TDS,	,ędinile,	Headspace/Volatiles?	
Sample Description/Location	-	10	intel	100	0-0	ют	ws	ЬM		K' v	Met			Courier/Tracking #:	
(as it will appear on the lab report)	Date Time		M++		Ent	er Number	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	ners Per S	ample or F	ield Resu	Its Below			Sample/COC Comments	
1 3088RIVER RD	05/21/21 1135	Ø	DW	2	-	2	<u>×</u>		-	1	+	1	1		
2						_	TECCOLE !								
3							38								
4							HIELD								
5															
9															
7															
82															
6													ALS	10	□Labor
10													Other	site_sampling	Likental_Equipment
Project Comments:	Госсер	LOGGED BY(signature):	ure):					3040		3#1		s	Standard	Special Processing S	State Samples
	REVIEWE	REVIEWED BY(signature):	atrue):					3140		3001		ita rable]cLP-like	USACE	Collected in
Relinquished By / Company Name		Time	e e		Receive	d By / Co	Received By / Company Name	ате		Date	Time		JUSACE	Navy 🔲	È ∏
1 XIGO MORROLL ALL	5-21-21	16335	35 2 (2		/)	M		Splai	1534	a			2
3			4)	Reporta	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal	× A
9			9)								Yes		X X	2
7			ω							0		# QISMJ		Special	
6			9									EDDS: Fo	EDDS: Format Type-		
* G=Grab;	* G=Grab; C=Composite ALS E	-Matrix -	AI=Air; [NMENT	W=Drink	ing Wate	: GW=Gro	sundwater; S: 34 DO	OI=OII; OI	-Other Li	quid; SL= AIDDLET	Sludge; Si OWN, P	D=Soil; WP A 17057	 "Matrix - Al=Air; DW=Drinking Water; GW=Groundwater; Ol=Oit; OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge; SO=Soit; WP=Wipe; WW=Wastewater ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE, MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057 	astewater	Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

3177513	Condition of Sumple Need

7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?	Client:	Authority Solid Waste	Initials:	AS Date: S	5/21/	21
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	1. Were airbills / trackin			NONE	YES	NO
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact?		Tracking number:				
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact?	2. Are Custody Seals on	shipping containers intact?		AONE	YES	NO
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?	3. Are Custody Seals on	sample containers intact?		NONE	YES	NO
S. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement?	4. Is there a COC (Chain	of-Custody) present?		(MES	NO
Sa. Does the COC contain sample locations?	5. Are the COC and bott	le labels complete, legible and in agreeme	nt?		YES	NO
Sb. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection for all samples? Sc. Does the COC contain sample collectors name? Sc. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles? So. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample? Sf. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab? Sg. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab? Sg. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)? Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly? No. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume? Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume? No. Are all samples only in the containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.) No. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)? No. Did were samples received on ice? 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting? No. 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#? 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9? 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description? No. Cooler #: Temperature (*C): Thermometer ID: 574 Thermometer ID: 574	5a. Does the COC co	ntain sample locations?			MES	NO
Sc. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?	5b. Does the COC co	ntain date and time of sample collection fo	or all samples?			NO
Sd. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles?	5c. Does the COC co	ntain sample collectors name?			(YES)	NO
Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample?	5d. Does the COC no	te the type(s) of preservation for all bottle	s?	<u></u>	(YES)	NO .
Sg. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)?	Se. Does the COC no	te the number of bottles submitted for each	ch sample?		E	NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?\(^1\) NO 7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?\(^1\) NO 8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?\(^1\) NO 9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)\(^1\) NO 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?\(^1\) NO 11. Were the samples received on ice?\(^1\) NO 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C\(^1\) NO 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below\(^1\) YES NO 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?\(^1\) NO 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?\(^1\) NO 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?\(^1\) NO 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?\(^1\) NA YES NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NA YES NO 17e. Thermometer ID: 574	5f. Does the COC not	te the type of sample, composite or grab?.			(YES)	NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?\(^1\) NO 7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?\(^1\) NO 8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?\(^1\) NO 9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)\(^1\) NO 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?\(^1\) NO 11. Were the samples received on ice?\(^1\) NO 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C\(^1\) NO 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below\(^1\) YES NO 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?\(^1\) NO 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?\(^1\) NO 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?\(^1\) NO 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?\(^1\) NA YES NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?\(^1\) NA YES NO 17e. Thermometer ID: 574	5g. Does the COC no	te the matrix of the sample(s)?			(NO
8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?	6. Are all aqueous samp	les requiring preservation preserved corre	ctly? ¹	N/A	(FES)	NO
9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.). 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	7. Were all samples plac	ed in the proper containers for the reques	ted analysės, with sufficient volum	ne?	(YES)	NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	8. Are all samples withir	holding times for the requested analyses	?		(YES)	
11. Were the samples received on ice?	9. Were all sample conta	ainers received intact and headspace free	when required? (not broken, leakin	ıg, frozen, etc.)	(YES)	
12. Were the samples received of Ice: 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C	10. Did we receive trip t	olanks (applies only for methods EPA 504,	EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	N/A		1000000
13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting? 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#? 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9? 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description? 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? Temperature (°C): Thermometer ID: 574 Thermometer ID: 574	11. Were the samples re	ceived on ice?				
13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?						
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?						
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?						
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?						
13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?	13c. Are all aqueous	unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?		(N/A)		
Cooler #:	13d. Did the client p	rovide the SDWA sample location ID/Descr	ription?	SNA		
Temperature (°C): 4 Thermometer ID: 574	13e. Did the client p	rovide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P	, S)?		YES	NO
Thermometer ID: <u>574</u>	Co	poler #:				
	Temperatu	ire (°C): 4				
Radiological (µCi):	Thermome	eter ID: <u>574</u>				
	Radiologica	al (μCi):				

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Pau 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177521

3106 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Mr. Daniel Brown , Landowner , Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/21/2021 12:20	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

Reporting Detection Limit

- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike

RDL

- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
 LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177521001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:20 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	19	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	19	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/27/21 23:04	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/27/21 14:27	ALK	В
Chloride	98.4	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:54	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:54	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 13:21	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	10.7	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:54	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:54	MBW	С
рН	6.28	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	369	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	6.3	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:54	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	264	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/26/21 14:22	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Furbidity	0.50	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
OLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	81.3	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177521001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:20 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	100	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	96.8	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	87.7	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:11	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	17.9	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	17.1	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	0.034	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	11.9	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	11.1	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	E
Manganese, Total	0.037	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.034	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	2.4	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	2.2	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	Ε
Sodium, Total	36.6	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:19	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	36.3	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:51	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	6.39	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 12:20	BGS	M
Specific Conductance, Field	374	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 12:20	BGS	M
Temperature	15.30	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 12:20	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177521001	1	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177521001	2	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	рН

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177521 2ND QTR 2021-3106 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177521001	3106 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177521 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

<	•				ᇴ	AIN	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	STOD	7	8	Generated by ALS	[E	6.1.7	ではつい		-
(ALS) Environmental		0	İ		REO	JEST	REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS	MAL						7×,4,4,1		ō
14 togrand Line + Hiddelman, 24 (1917 + Proce 71) 444 (14) + 14e 7/17 10 14 (15) + 4 (15) + 4 (15) + 4 (16) + 4	• www.alageblates 944.5541 • FBX: 717	944.1430	۷ ا	ALL SHA	JED ARE SAMPLE	AS MUS	DED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY TH SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	MPLET NS ON T		THE CLIENT CK.	NT/	= 6				-
Client Name: LCSWMA - Aaron Fry			Container	AG	AN	AN	8	1	చ	٦	చ	<u></u>	7521	d be	ed by Receiving Lab)	ng Lab)
Address: 3106 River Road			Container	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 h	Ī	=	5	4
Conestoga, PA 17516		1	Preservative	된	H2SO4	H2S04	모	1	H2SO4	HNO3	HNO3	None None	No. of Coolers:	ers: Y	z	Initial
Contact: Aaron Fry						ANA	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	ETHOD R	EQUEST				T	Custody Seals Present?		
Phone#: (717) 669-6831										-				(if present) Seals Intact?		
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly		Γ								nM ,	В	'н'		Received on Ice?		
Bill To: LCSWIMA - Aaron Fry							200			6W '	K' N	₽OS	COC/Labe	COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?		
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	12 business day	ý.	(A)							93, Fe	,nM)' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?		
ush-Subject to ALS app	al and surcharg	es.					soo			O :sli	'6W			Correct Containers?	1	
Date Required: App	Approved By:	T					۸ 09		ac	Meta	, Fe,	HCO NOS'		Correct Sample Volumes?	1	
		T			ı		28-9t		N' C		s: Cs	DC	16	Correct Preservation?	1	
Sample	Sample	Ť	O 10	ЭО.	но-с	XO.	-8MS	W:	1-EH1	ossi(sN ,)	letal	ls 'q.	Headsp	Headspace/Volatiles?	╛	
(as it will appear on the lab report)		Time	. O.	L		ter Numb	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	iners Per	Sample or	Field Res	ults Belov	L		Sample/COC Comments	suts	
1 3106RIVERRD	05/21/21	1220	B G	2	-	2	×		-	-	-	-				
2							380	17.7	â							
								TIC.								
9																
8																
6													ALS F	ln.	d d	- Labor
10													Other	site_sampling	ental_Eq	Likental_Equipment
Project Comments:	907	LOGGED BY(signature):	ignature):					3140	71107		ЭМІ		Standard	Special Processing	State	State Samples
	REV	EWED BY	REVIEWED BY(signature):					3140	700		awı	ata srable	CLP-like	USACE	Colle	Collected In
Relinquished By Company Name			Time		Receiv	red By / C	Received By / Company Name	lame		Date	Time	elive	USACE	Navy		¥
1 VY ON WELL ALS		5-31-27	16:33	() z	1	2	7	25	0,	SINIA	1535	0				2
3000				4							CS-	Reportable	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal	×	PA
				و								Yes		rap ×		NC
												# QISMd		Special	₫	
6				10								EDDS: Format Type-	at Type-			
• G=Grab;	* G=Grab; C=Composite	S FNVI	RONME	DW=D	nking Wat	er; GW=G	S: 34 DC	ONO GWOOL	L=Other L	iquid; SL:	Sludge: S	O=Soil; WP=W	**Matrix - Al=Air, DW=Drinking Water, GW=Groundwater, OI=Oil, OL=Other Liquid; SL=Studge; SO=Soil; WP=Wipe; WW=Wastewater ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE MIDDLETOWN PA 17057	ewater		Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057

P: (

3177521

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

(2.22)	Lancaster County Solid Waste	<u> </u>				
Client:	Authority	Initials:	AS	Date: 5	5/21/	an l
1. Were airbills / trackin	g numbers present and recorded?			NONE	YES	NO
					2 000	1000
Are Custody Seals on	shipping containers intact?			(MONE)	YES	NO
	sample containers intact?				YES	NO
4. Is there a COC (Chain	-of-Custody) present?				MES	NO
Are the COC and bott	le labels complete, legible and in agreemen	t?			(YES)	NO
	ntain sample locations?					NO
	ntain date and time of sample collection for					NO
5c. Does the COC co	ntain sample collectors name?			······································	(YES)	NO .
	te the type(s) of preservation for all bottles					NO
Se. Does the COC no	te the number of bottles submitted for each	n sample?			E	NO
5f. Does the COC no	te the type of sample, composite or grab?				(FES)	NO
	te the matrix of the sample(s)?					NO
	les requiring preservation preserved correc				MES	NO
	ed in the proper containers for the request				(FES)	NO
8. Are all samples within	n holding times for the requested analyses?.				YES	NO
	ainers received intact and headspace free w				YES).	NO
	planks (applies only for methods EPA 504, E				YES	NO
	ceived on ice?				(YES)	NO
	ratures measured at 0.0-6.0°C				(III)	·NO
	matrix ? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking				YES	NO
	s required for SDWA compliance reporting?.				YES	(NO)
	rovide a SDWA PWS ID#?				YES	NO
	unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?				YES	NO
	rovide the SDWA sample location ID/Descri				YES	NO ·
	rovide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P,				YES	NO
Co	ooler#:			0000		-30
20.20				(2) - 2/1 (3) - 3/2		
Temperatu				:		8
Thermome	eter ID: <u>574</u>					

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Pm- 1/20/2020

Radiological (µCi):





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder:

3100 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Mr. Daniel Brown , Landowner , Mr. Jeff

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

3177515

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/21/2021 12:00	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
 RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177515001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:00 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	22	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	22	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 11:34	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	42.3	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:26	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:26	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 12:33	PAG	I
Nitrate-N	4.5	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:26	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:26	MBW	С
рН	6.36	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	968	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	8.1	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 16:26	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	108	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/26/21 14:22	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	0.65	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Furbidity	ND	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	81.1	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177515001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 12:00 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	102	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	97.5	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	89	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 03:49	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	14.0	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	12.8	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	6.1	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	5.5	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	0.0071	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.0062	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	1.9	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	1.7	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Ε
Sodium, Total	17.0	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:02	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	16.2	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:48	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	6.19	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 12:00	BGS	М
Specific Conductance, Field	950	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 12:00	BGS	М
Temperature	14.20	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 12:00	BGS	М

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

PARAMETER QUALI	IFIERS
-----------------	--------

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177515001	1	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177515001	2	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	рН

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177515 2ND QTR 2021-3100 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177515001	3100 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177515 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

<				ᇴ	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	F CUS	TOD	-	8	Generated by ALS		در اللهاالي		-
(ALS) Environmental	Q			REO	REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS	OR V	NALY		2					5
31 Organod Late + Meditiones, 74 17857 + Prove. 747 See Stat. + Apr. 717-741 (430 + weeu-displacation	de recept	∢	ALL SHAI	SAMPLE	SAMPLED INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	D BE CO	MIPLE IE		THE CLIENT	-	∢]			-
34 Dogwood Lane - Middletown, PA 17051 - 717 344 5541 - Fax: 777 344 1439 Client Name: LCSWMA - Lary Kirchner	Fax: 717.944.1430	Container	AG	AN	AN	၁	1	님	٦ ا	చ	7	3177	15	(eceiving Lab)
Address: 3100 River Road		Container	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml	126		3
Conestoda, PA 17516		Preservative	오	H2SO4	H2SO4	모	1	H2SO4	HN03	HNO3	None	None No. of Coolers:	oolers: Y	N Initial
Contact: Larry Kirchner					ANA	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	THOD R	QUESTI	e	1		Γ	dy Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 584-0030						r	r		1		T		(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly								20000	nM ,	E	.a.		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA									gM .	K' N	tos	1/202	COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	siness days.								9J, 6	,nM	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
Rush-Subject to ALS approval and surcharges.	d surcharges.					soc			D :s	6W	ON	8	Correct Containers?	
quire	ed By:)A 0		a	Netal	Fe,	'zo	000	Correct Sample Volumes?	
Email?Y						928-		co	eq y	,63		H '⁄4	Correct Preservation?	
Fax?			0	н	х	918		'N-£		:sle:	SqC	tinile	Headspace/Volatiles?	
Sample Description/Location Sar	Sample Time	G or C	ют	0-0	TO SW FR NH DISK, ME	ws 5	MT S	HN	K' I	F Below			Courier/Tracking #:	opts.
	+	-	c	,	,	À		-	-	-	-			
	+	_	7	-	T	1	1.	+	†	+	+	-		
2						Recei	12	1						
3						'n					A 500 EAC			
4							A						(3)	
5														
9														
7									Г					
8														
6												ALS	10	kup □Labor
10												Oother:	guidmee_aug	cquipment
Project Comments:	LOGGED BY(signature):	signature):					3144		3m1	П	se	Standard	Special Processing	State Samples
	REVIEWED BY(signature):	Y(signature)					3142		341		ata erable 1]CLP-like	☐ nsace ☐	Collected In
Relinquished By / Company Name	Date	Time		Recei	Received By / Company Name	ompany A	ame		Date	Time		USACE	Navy	<u>\</u>
574 DONNE 1	1292-5	9C.81	20	1	1)	1	12	1916	535	3		\parallel	
3 0 0			4			,					Reporta	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Di	× ×
2			9								Yes		rap Pap	<u>S</u>
7)				П			# QISMA		Special	
6			10								EDDS: F	EDDS: Format Type-		
• G=Grab; C=Composite	omposite "M	atrix - Al=A	ir, DW=Dr	inking Wat	er, GW=Gr ADDRES	S: 34 DO	OI=OII: O	LANE.	Iquid; SL=	Sludge; S OWN, P	D=Soil; W/ A 17057	te ":Marix - Al=Air, DW=Drinking Water, GW=Groundwater, Ol=Oil; OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge; SO=Soil; WP=Wipe; WW=Wastewater ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE, MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057	astewater	Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA

P: (717) 944-55 F: (717) 944-14

3177515

Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority

ndition of Sample Receipt Form

Client: Initials: A-	Date:	1.1	- 1
	ے	121/2	الج
1. Were airbills / tracking numbers present and recorded?	NONE)	YES	NO
Tracking number:			
	MONE	YES	NO
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?		YES	NO
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact?			
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?		MES	NO
5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement?		YES	NO
5a. Does the COC contain sample locations?	And the control of the control		NO -
5b. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection for all samples?			NO
5c. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?			NO
5d. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles?			NO
Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample?			NO
5f. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab?			NO
5g. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)?		(ES)	NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?1		MES)	NO
7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?		(ES)	NO
8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?		(YES)	- NO
9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)		(YES)	NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	(N/A)	YES	NO
11. Were the samples received on ice?		(YES)	NO
12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C	((YES)	NO
13. Are the samples DW matrix ? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below	(YES)	NO
13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?	. N/A	YES	(NO)
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?	(N/A)	YES	NO
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?	. (N/A)	YES	NO
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?	· WAR	YES -	NO
13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?	(N/A)	YES	NO
Cooler #:			
Temperature (°C): U			
Thermometer ID: 574			
Radiological (μCi):			
COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conform	mance).		

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance)

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Pau 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: FREY FARM Workorder: 3177530

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki, Mr. Daniel Brown, Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	Water	5/21/2021 11:00	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection LimitPQL Practical Quantitation Limit
- RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177530001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:00 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3060RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	30	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	30	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 13:02	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	21.5	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:22	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:22	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 16:42	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	12.0	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:22	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:22	MBW	С
рН	7.07	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	189	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	10.0	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:22	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	154	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/27/21 12:17	BBD	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 15:07	PAG	F
Furbidity	0.10	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
OLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	99.8	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177530001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:00 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3060RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

		_								_
Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	104	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	93	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	102	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/24/21 11:58	DPC	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	12.2	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	11.2	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	Ε
Iron, Total	0.067	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	12.3	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	11.4	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	0.14	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.13	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	E
Potassium, Total	2.9	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	2.7	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	Ε
Sodium, Total	8.8	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/22/21 11:30	AHI	5/24/21 16:17	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	8.5	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:05	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	5.21	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 11:00	BGS	M
Specific Conductance, Field	196	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 11:00	BGS	M
Temperature	14.90	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 11:00	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177530001	1	3060RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg	CaCO3/L.	
3177530001	2	3060RIVERRD	S4500HB-11	На

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177530 2ND QTR 20213060 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	ASTM D6919-09		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	EPA 300.0		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	EPA 410.4		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	Field		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	S2540C-11		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	S4500HB-11		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SM2130B-2011		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SM2510B-2011		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SM5310B-2011		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SW846 8260B		
3177530001	3060RIVERRD	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177530 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

<				S C	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	F CU	STODY	Sis	\$	Generated by ALS	0			2 -
(ALS) EDUITORMENTER! MONTH AND	anglesi ces		ALL SHA	DED AR	ADED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY	T BE CC	MPLETE		THE CLIENT	/ <u>L</u>	A	3177	530	-
201 Fulling Mill Road + Middletown, PA 17057 + 717 944 5541 + Fax: 717 544 14190 Client Name: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA	541 + Fax: 717.944.143	Container	AG	AN	AN AN CG PL	90	NO ON	PL PL	그 교	곱	님	_,	ِهِ ا پهرا	Receiving Lab)
Address: 1299 Harrisburg Pike, P.O. Box 4424		Container	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml	500 ml Coo	Cooler Temp: Therm ID: S	77
Lancaster, PA 17604		Preservative	오	H2S04	H2S04	모	1	H2S04	HNO3	HNO3	None	None No. o	1	Initial
Contact: Dan Brown					ANA	LYSES/M	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	QUESTE	e				Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 735-0193									'1				(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly		10000							uw 't	е	'±'		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA		20000	10.00				- 22		ĝw 'ε	K' N	POS	8	COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	usiness days.					s			Ca, Fe	,nM .e	03° C1°		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
Date Required:	Approved By:					000			:sjeja:	M ,9)S' N	503	Correct Sample Volumes?	
						978		COD	ew p	7 ,6C		он '/	Correct Preservation?	
Fax? -Y No.:				Н	>	-91/8			ej eojne	sls: (SpC	dinile	Headspace/Volatiles?	
Sample Description/Location Sa	Sample Time	G or C	ют	0-0	KOT	sws 5	FM	EHN	K' N	K' N			Courier/Tracking #:	
	-	_		<u> </u>		1	× ×	₽	Tella Ness	T Pelo	١,	,	Sample Comments	
	0011 17/17/00	۵ و	4	_	7	7	, ,	+	_	+	-	-		
2						ğ	3	1						
3						3	1	72						
4							405							
5														
9														
7													- 100 St. 100	
8														
0												₹ 0	DPickup	
10												3 6	Other:	Equipment
Project Comments:	LOGGED BY(signature):	(signature):					3140		341		Si	Standard	Special Processing Sta	State Samples
	REVIEWED BY(signature):	Y(signature	.;				3140		anı		ata stable]CLP-like	USACE C	Collected In
Relinquished By Lompany Name	Date	Time		Recei	Received By I Company Name	ompany	Name		Date	Time		USACE	Navy	È
574 COMMOND	5-2125	152382	2	X	1	/	H	5	5/31/10/153	53.3	۵		-	2
3 / 8			7	4							Reporta	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposa	
5			9	\dashv							Yes	_	_ Es	2
7			80								# QISMA		Special	
6			9								EDDS: F	EDDS: Format Type-		
- G=Grab, C=Composite— A	Composite ALS EN	alrix - Al=#	ENTAL S	HIPPING	ter; GW=G ADDRES	SS: 34 DC	GWOOD GWOOD	LANE, N	quid; SL=	OWN, P	A 17057	ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE, MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057	Wastewater	Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057

P: (717) 944-554 F: (717) 944-143

3177530

ndition of Sample Receipt Form

	Lancaster County Solid Waste					
Client:	Authority	Initials:	AS	Date: 5	/21/	21
					vre	
1. Were airbills / tracking numbers pres				(NONE)	YES	NO
	Tracking number:					
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping contain	ners intact?			(NONE	YES	NO
3. Are Custody Seals on sample contained	ers intact?			(NONE)	YES	NO
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) pre	sent?				MES	NO
5. Are the COC and bottle labels comple	te, legible and in agreement?				YES	NO
5a. Does the COC contain sample loc	ations?				MES	NO
5b. Does the COC contain date and t	ime of sample collection for all sa	mples?				NO
5c. Does the COC contain sample co	lectors name?				(YES)	NO
5d. Does the COC note the type(s) of	preservation for all bottles?				(YES)	NO
5e. Does the COC note the number of	f bottles submitted for each samp	le?			Œ	NO.
Sf. Does the COC note the type of sa	mple, composite or grab?				(YES)	NO
5a. Does the COC note the matrix of	the sample(s)?				(KES)	NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring pro	eservation preserved correctly?1		4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 -	N/A	ES	NO
7. Were all samples placed in the proper	containers for the requested ana	lyses, with sufficient vol	ume?		(ES)	NO
8. Are all samples within holding times f	or the requested analyses?				(YES)	NO
9. Were all sample containers received in	ntact and headspace free when re-	quired? (not broken, leal	king, frozen, etc	.)(.	YES)	NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies	only for methods EPA 504, EPA 52-	4.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?		(N/A)	YES	NO
11. Were the samples received on ice?						NO
12. Were sample temperatures measure	d at 0.0-6.0°C				YES	NO
1.3. Are the samples DW matrix ? If YES,	fill out Reportable Drinking Water	questions below			YES)	NO
13a. Are the samples required for SC	WA compliance reporting?			N/A	YES	(NO)
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA F	WS ID#?			(N/A)	YES	NO
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SD	WA samples pH 5-9?			(N/A)	YES	NO
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA	sample location ID/Description?.			(N/A)	YES	NO
13e. Did the client provide the SDWA					YES	NO
Cooler #:			15572			
Cooler #.	505/21/20					
Temperature (°C):			-			
Thermometer ID: 574				-		
Radiological (µCi):	•				0.	

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Par 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177507

3076 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Mr. Daniel Brown , Landowner , Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/21/2021 11:19	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection LimitPQL Practical Quantitation Limit
- RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container
- RegLmt Regulatory Limit
- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177507001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:19 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	83.7	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	101	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	98.2	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	88.6	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 02:41	VLM	K
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	14	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	14	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	0.100	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			6/8/21 12:45	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	57.6	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 08:54	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 08:54	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			5/28/21 12:47	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	9.9	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 08:54	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 08:54	MBW	С
рН	6.03	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	C	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	273	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 17:40	MBS	С
Sulfate	11.0	C	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 08:54	MBW	_
	11.0	J	9, =	0				S, 22, 21 00.04	577	•

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177507001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 11:19 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
Total Dissolved Solids	180	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/26/21 12:46	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 01:10	PAG	F
Turbidity	0.13	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
METALS										
Calcium, Total	13.9	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	12.8	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Е
Magnesium, Total	8.7	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	7.8	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	0.18	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.16	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Е
Potassium, Total	3.8	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	3.6	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Е
Sodium, Total	26.1	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:34	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	24.6	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:21	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	6.21	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 11:19	BGS	М
Specific Conductance, Field	268	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 11:19	BGS	M
Temperature	15.10	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 11:19	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

PARAMETER Q	UALIFIERS
-------------	-----------

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177507001	1	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177507001	2	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	pH

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177507 2ND QTR 2021-3076 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177507001	3076 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177507 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

4	(E			Ì	HAI	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	USTC	/AGC		Generated by ALS				-
(ALS) Environmental	9		VHO	A P		2	Y	REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS	THE CHENT	ENT				5
. ropmot lee - stateger, 94 1757 - free, 117-4-544 - fr. 117-117-110 - ventageaute. 301 Fulling Mill Road + Middletown, PA 17057 + 717-944,5541 + Fax: 717-944,1430	44.5541 • Fax: 717.944.1		ALL 01		LER.	NSTRUC	TIONS	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK		ורואו /		3177	202	-
Client Name: LCSWMA - Brian Sensenich			AG	AN	AN	90	1	Ы	Ч	Ы	చ			Receiving Lab)
Address: 3076 Rover Road		Container	40 ml	125 ml	nt 250 ml	ml 40 ml		250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml	Souring Cooler Lemp:	riemp:	h25
Conestoga, PA 17516		Preservative	모	H2SO4	HZSO4	54 E	1	H2S04	HN03	HN03	None	None No. of	 	N Initial
Contact: Brian Sensenich						ANALYSE	SIMETHO	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	STED				Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 676-5779			L	L	_		_		'n				(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly						•			ıM .	9	'H'		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: LCSWMA - Brian Sensenich					88 6			to is	ŝψ'	K' N	ÞOS	8	COCILabels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	2 business days.					-			94 ,6	,nM,	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
Rush-Subject to ALS app	il and surcharges.					NOC			Sls: C	'6W 'e	ON 'a	£C	Correct Containers?	
	opposed by.					590		OD:	əW l	9, F	ON	нс	Correct Dressession?	
		_		н		10000000	05.000	'N' C		Q :sle		(Viinily,	Headspace/Volatiles?	
Sample Description/Location	Sample	Or C atrix	201	10-0	XOT		FM	EHN	Disse K' N	Meta	r,Hq Tb, S		CourierTracking #:	
(as it will appear on the lab report)	Date Time	9*.			Enter N	umber of C	ontainers	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	or Field R	esults Bel	1.		Sample/COC Comments	
1 3076RIVERRD	05/21/21 1119	G DW	V 2	1	2	4	×	-	-	-	-	1		
2						וברה	5 m							
3					_	40	AAC.							
4							1122/16	3,6						
5														
9										,				
7														
80														
6												A C	ALS Field Services:	
10												38	Other:	"_cquibillelit
Project Comments:	LOGGED	LOGGED BY (signature):						DATE.		3441	se	Standard	Special Processing S	State Samples
	REVIEWE	REVIEWED BY(signature):	;(a,	100	33			3140		341	eta			Collected in
pany	Date	Time		Re	ceived B	Received By / Company Name	iny Name		Date	Time		USACE	Navy	<u>`</u>
1 XX of AMELE MG	215-9	1 (535)	ر کا	A			1	85	1995	183	a		-	2
3 400			4	7)						Report	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal	A P
2			9								Yes	П	Lab X	2
7			80)							PWSID#		Special	
6			10								EDDS:	EDDS: Format Type-		
. G=Grab;	* G=Grab; C=Composite	Matrix - Al=	Air; DW=	Drinking	Water; GV	V=Ground	vater; Ol=	10 OC = OI	er Liquid;	SL=Sludge	SO=Soil; W	"Matrix - Al=Air; DW=Drinking Water; GW=Groundwater; Ol=Oli; OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge; SO=Soil; WP=Wipe; WW=Wastewater ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOCKNOOD LANE AND FTOWN DA 17057	/astewater	Down 9/04



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown PA 17057

3177507

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

Lancaster County Solid Waste

Client:	initials: AS	5	1/21/2	21
		<u></u>		-
. Were airbills / tracking numbers present and recorded?	NON	<u> </u>	YES	NO
Tracking number:				
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	MON	\supset	YES	NO
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact?	NON	Ð.	YES	NO
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?		(MES	NO
5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreem	ent?	····· (YES	NO
Sa. Does the COC contain sample locations?		(MES	NO
5b. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection	for all samples?		(ES)	NO .
5c. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?			(YES)	NO
5d. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottl	les?		(YES)	NO
Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for e.	ach sample?		E	NO
5f. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab	?	•••••	(FES)	МО
5g. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)?				NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved corn	rectly? ¹ N/A	٠.	MES)	NO
7 Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the reque	ested analyses, with sufficient volume?	((E)	NO
8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyse	5?		(YES)	NO
9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free	when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)	S	(YES)	-NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504	4, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?		YES	NO
11. Were the samples received on ice?				NO
12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C			YES	NO
13. Are the samples DW matrix ? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinki	ing Water questions below	(YES	NO
13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting	g?N//	7	YES	(NO)
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?		2	YES	NO NO
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?	(N)	₹	YES YES	NO
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Des	cription?	5		
13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C,	P, S)?	<u> </u>	YES	NO
Cooler #:		9230		
Temperature (°C): 4		_	100	
Thermometer ID: 574		_	20	
Radiological (µCi):	12			

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Por 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: FREY FARM Workorder: 3177529

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki, Mr. Daniel Brown, Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	Water	5/21/2021 10:50	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
- RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container
- RegLmt Regulatory Limit
- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177529001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:50 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3056RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	122	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	126	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 12:48	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	28.4	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:08	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:08	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 16:10	PAG	I
Nitrate-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:08	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:08	MBW	С
рН	8.36	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	210	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 17:40	MBS	С
Sulfate	ND	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 13:08	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	138	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/27/21 12:17	BBD	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	0.77	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Turbidity	0.10	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	C	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	83.2	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177529001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:50 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3056RIVERRD Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	102	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	99.5	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	89.9	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 05:19	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	15.5	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	14.6	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Ε
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	16.4	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	15.3	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	0.048	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.049	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	7.1	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	6.0	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Е
Sodium, Total	10.6	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:05	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	9.7	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 15:01	SRT	Е
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	5.92	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 10:50	BGS	M
Specific Conductance, Field	219	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 10:50	BGS	M
Temperature	15.20	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 10:50	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177529001	1	3056RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg	CaCO3/L.	
2177520001	2	3056DI\/EDDD	94500HR 11	nμ

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177529 2ND QTR 20213056 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	ASTM D6919-09		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	EPA 300.0		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	EPA 410.4		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	Field		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	S2540C-11		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	S4500HB-11		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SM2130B-2011		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SM2320B-2011		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SM2510B-2011		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SM5310B-2011		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SW846 8260B		
3177529001	3056RIVERRD	SW846 9020B		

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177529 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

	<		(I			동	AINO	CHAIN OF CUSTODY	STOD	7	Gen	Generated by ALS				U.	Έ,
	(ALS) Environmental	more distributions		A	ALL SHAF	A PERCENT	ASMUS ASMUS	KEGUESI FOR ANALTSIS MEDAREAS MUSI BECOMPLETED BY	MORE		THE CLIENT	Ė	_			T	5 -
	301 Fulling Mill Road + Middletown, PA 17057 + 717,944,5541 + Fax: 717,944,1430	4.5541 • Fax	717.944.143		-	SAMPLE	R. INST	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	NO SN	HE BAC	Ž.		-		928		-
	Client Name: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA	AA.		Container	AG	AN	. AN	8	ı	Я	4	4	ار ا	T. Paris		by Receiving Lab	(Tap)
	Address: 1299 Harrisburg Pike, P.O. Box 4424	4		Container Size	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	-	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml	500 ml	Cooler Temp: (O Therm ID:	ile: 574	
	Lancaster, PA 17604			Preservative	ЮH	H2S04	H2S04	면	ı	H2S04	HN03	HN03	None	None	No. of Coolers:	Y N	Initial
	Contact: Dan Brown						ANAL	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	ETHOD R	EQUEST	50				Custody Seals Present?		,
	Phone#: (717) 735-0193										۱,				(if present) Seals Intact?		
	Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly										ıM.	е	'a 'i		Received on Ice?		
	Bill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA										6w 's	K' N	os		COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?		
	TAT Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	2 business	days.					S			93, Fe	, Mn,	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?		
	ush-Subject to ALS app	and surc	harges.					00/	8		:\$ E	βM,	ON '	60	Correct Containers	 	
/	Date Required: Appl	Approved By:						۸ 09		αo	steM 	9J ,E	NOS	нсо	Correct Sample Volumes?	1	
						ŀ		8-91		N' C		ıs: C:		'Ajui	Hodest Preservation?	 	
	Sample Description/Location	Sample		or C atrix	OOT	10-0	хот	8MS	МH	EHN	Disse K' N	Meta	r ,Hq Tb, S		CourierTracking #:		
		Date	Time			1 1	ter Numbe	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	iners Per	Sample or	Field Rest	ults Below		П	Sample/COC Comments	mments	
	1 3056RIVERRD	05/21/21	1050	G DW	2	-	2	×	J	-	-	-	-	-			
	2							ree	ř								
	3							2	MAC								
	4								11111								
	9																
	9																
	7																
	8														(20)		
	6													L,	-	□Pickup □Labor	abor
	10														Other:	Likental_Equip	equipment
	Project Comments:		LOGGED BY(signature):	(signature):					37.80	3000	3M1		sa	Standard	d Special Processing	ing State Samples	seldmi
			REVIEWED I	REVIEWED BY(signature):	,,				3140	2,400	361		ata erable	Joh-ike	ž	3 	ted In
	Relinguished By / Company Name		Date	Time	8	Receiv	ed By / C	Received By I Company Name	lame		Date	Time		USACE	Navy		
	1 X4/46 Hockey AL	<u>ر</u>	ાજાદક	56.51 KAC-5	70 2		(1	20		5011MISS	33]		\dashv		
	3				1								Report	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Di	×	
,	5				9								Yes	П	Lab	≥ ×	S
	7	•			80								# QISMd		Special		
	6				10								EDDS:	EDDS: Format Type-			
-	1	G=Grab; C=Composite	A. C. L	Aatrix - Al=A	ir; DW=Dn	nking Wat	ar. GW=Gr	oundwater	0=0	OL=Other L	lquid; SL=	Sludge; 5	0=Soll; W	=Wipe; W	***Matrix - Al=Air, DW=Drinking Water, GW=Groundwater, Ol=Oit, OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge; SO=Soit; WP=Wipe; WW=Wastewater AI & ENIMPONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOCKMOOD LAND: AMIDI ETOWN PA 17057	a d	Pov 8/04
			250		200	SILL	A COURTS	20 40 0				2	3			Sec	1000



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057

P: (717) 94' F: (717) 94 3177529

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

Lancaster County Solid Waste Date: Client: Authority 5/21/21 NO 1. Were airbills / tracking numbers present and recorded?..... Tracking number: NO YES NO 4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?..... NO 5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement?..... NO 5a. Does the COC contain sample locations?..... NO 5b. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection for all samples?.... NO Sc. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?.... 5d. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles?..... NO Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample?.... NO Sf. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab?..... NO Sg. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)?..... NO 6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?1 NO 7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?..... NO 8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?..... NO 9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)..... NO 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?..... NO 11. Were the samples received on ice?.... NO 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C..... NO 13. Are the samples DW matrix ? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below..... NO 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?.... NO YFS 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?..... NO YES YES NO 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?..... YES NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?..... YES NO

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Pau 1/20/2020

Radiological (µCi):





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 11, 2021

Mr. Daniel Brown Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177940

3125 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Dear Mr. Brown:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Tuesday, May 25, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Ms. Jordan Gallagher , Landowner , Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/25/2021 10:30	5/25/2021 15:16	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
- RDL Reporting Detection Limit

 ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177940001 Date Collected: 5/25/2021 10:30 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/25/2021 15:16

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	95.6	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	104	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	90.5	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	97.1	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/27/21 00:08	PDK	K
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	254	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			6/1/21 23:56	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	254	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			6/1/21 23:56	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	0.169	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			6/9/21 23:29	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/27/21 14:27	ALK	В
Chloride	96.0	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/26/21 07:03	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/26/21 07:03	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/4/21 12:36	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	5.7	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/26/21 07:03	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/26/21 07:03	MBW	С
рН	7.27	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			6/1/21 23:56	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	Ċ	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	6/4/21 13:25	MXF	6/7/21 09:23	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	641	C	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011	- -		5/26/21 17:40	MBS	С
Sulfate	13.7	C	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/26/21 07:03	MBW	_
		J	g , =	2.0				5.20,21 07.00	٧٧	-

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177940001 Date Collected: 5/25/2021 10:30 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/25/2021 15:16

	•									
Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
Total Dissolved Solids	396	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			6/1/21 12:24	KMM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 23:10	PAG	F
Turbidity	0.11	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/26/21 09:22	LXZ	С
METALS										
Calcium, Total	0.19	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/1/21 15:03	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	0.20	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/1/21 15:03	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/1/21 15:03	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/1/21 15:03	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	1.3	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/2/21 11:04	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	1.8	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
Sodium, Total	167	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 14:52	SXC	6/1/21 15:03	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	184	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/27/21 06:41	SRT	5/27/21 10:35	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	7.38	С	pH_Units		Field			5/25/21 10:30	BGS	Ν
Specific Conductance, Field	623	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/25/21 10:30	BGS	Ν
Temperature	16.30	С	Deg. C		Field			5/25/21 10:30	BGS	Ν

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177940001	1	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177940001	2	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	рН

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177940 2ND QTR 2020-3125 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177940001	3125 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177940 - 6/11/2021 Page 8 of 10

· <				2 2	CHAIN OF CUSTODY/	E CU	STOD	۲/	රි	Generated by ALS	<u> </u>		9	- 1
(ALS) Enuironmental Högnad Las , saddesen, M.1987 - 6 forestal - Les 217-14-148 - www.digda.com	Nom.	1	ALL SHA	DED AR	ADED AREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY	1000	MPIE		THE CLIENT	NT/		=		5 -
301 Fulling Mill Road + Middletown, PA 17057 + 717,944,5541 + Fax. 717.944,1430	• Fax: 717.944,143	-		SAMPLE	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK	RUCTIO	NS ON T		Ä.		_	3177	7340	
Client Name: LCSWMA - Christian C. Beck		Container Type	AG	AN	AN	8	1	చ	Я	۳.	4		d by	d by Receiving Lab)
Address: 3125 River Road		Container Size	40 ml	125 ml	250 ml	40 ml	1	250 ml	125 ml	125 ml	500 ml	500 ml	Cooler Temp: 5 Therm ID:	174
Conestoga, PA 17516		Preservative	HCI	H2S04	H2S04	무	ı	H2S04	HN03	HN03	None	None	· -	N Initial
Contact: Christian C. Beck				8	ANA	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	ETHOD R	EQUEST	ED	35			Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 871-0448									'((If present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly				- 555					nM ,	E	.3.		Received on Ice?	
Bill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA							0000		6W .	c' N	≱OS		COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT X Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	ness days.					્			93, Fe	i, nM.,	3' CI'		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
Rush-Subject to ALS app	surcharges.					\OC			sls: C	б₩ 'а	ON "	23	Correct Containers?	
Email?	, do			10		Se0		do	teM l	9, Fe	ZON	ЭЭН	Correct Precentation 2	
			;	Н	,	8-948		O 'N-		O :sle	SpC	(ţinil	Headspace/Volatiles?	
S E	⊩	O or C Matrix	00T	10-0	хот	8MS	EW	EHN	K' N	Meta	,Hq	\neg	Courier/Tracking #:	
(as it will appear on the lab report) Uate	E E	_		<u> </u>	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	er of Conta	iners Per	Sample or	Field Res	ults Belov	. 1		Sample/COC Comments	22
1 3125RIVERRD 05/25/21	721 1030	G DW	2,	,1,	2,	~	Ţ	1/1	7	1.	Ţ	17		
2				7		3)			3	,		
3	80.70					370 E	* - * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *							
4														
3														
9														
7														
8														
6													-	-
10													Other:	rai_cquipment
Project Comments:	LOGGED BY(signature):	(signature):						3010		31/1	S	Standard	rd Special Processing	State Samples
	REVIEWED BY(signature):	3Y(signature	:(:					מעוני		3161	ata	CLP-like		Collected In
Relinquished By / Company Name	Date	Time		Recei	Received By / Company Name	ompany	Name		Date	Time		USACE	Navy	<u>`</u>
1 85 (Shill how by	5-25 X	900	2	Ž	£				5/15/11	1514			-	2
3			4				100				Report	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposa	× A
			9								Yes		Lab	2
7	,		8								# QISMA		Special	
6			10								EDDS:	EDDS: Format Type-		
—————————————————————————————————————	nposite	atrix - Al=/	lir, DW=Dr	inking Wa	er, GW≖G	roundwater	: OI=OII:)L=Other I	iquid; SL	Sindge:	O=Soil, W	P=Wipe:	/W=Wastewater	



301 Fulling Mill Road Middletown, PA 17057 P: (717) 944-5541

3177940

tion of Sample Receipt Form

F: (717) 944-1430 Lancaster County Solid Waste

Client:	Authority	Initials:	Date:	F 1 - 4	• 1
		BBD	U	51 a(1210
1. Were airbills / tracking number	rs present and recorded?		NONE	YES	(NO)
		1900 - 1900 - 1 ₂₀	-		_
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping	containers intact?		NONE	YES	NO
3. Are Custody Seals on sample c	containers intact?	-	NONE	YES	6
	dy) present?			YES	NO
	complete, legible and in agreement?			YES	NO
	nple locations?			(ES)	NO
	e and time of sample collection for all sample			(ES)	NO
	ple collectors name?				6
	pe(s) of preservation for all bottles?			YES	NO
	mber of bottles submitted for each sample?			YES	NO
	e of sample, composite or grab?			YES	NO
	atrix of the sample(s)?			YES	NO
	ing preservation preserved correctly?1			YES	NO
	proper containers for the requested analyses			YES	NO
	times for the requested analyses?			YES	NO
	eived intact and headspace free when require			YES	NO
	pplies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 a			YES	NO
	ice?				NO
	easured at 0.0-6.0°C			(YES)	NO
	If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water que			(B)	NO
	for SDWA compliance reporting?			YES	NO
	DWA PWS ID#?		V /	YES	NO
	ved SDWA samples pH 5-9?			YES	NO
	SDWA sample location ID/Description?			YES	NO
	SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?			YES	NO
•					
Cooler #:					
Temperature (ºC): <mark>ぢ</mark>	<u>'-c</u>				
Thermometer ID: 9	7 4				
** 15		19			

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease is made in the analysis department at the time of or following the analysis





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177527

3052 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki , Mr. Daniel Brown , Landowner , Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/21/2021 10:19	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- C Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- J Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- N Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound
- MDL Method Detection Limit
 PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
 RDL Reporting Detection Limit
- ND Not Detected indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Cntr Analysis was performed using this container

RegLmt Regulatory Limit

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- %Rec Percent Recovery
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- I Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- (S) Surrogate Compound
- NC Not Calculated
- * Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177527001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:19 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
WET CHEMISTRY										
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate	13	С	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Alkalinity, Total	13	C,1	mg/L	5	SM2320B-2011			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	Α
Ammonia-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.100	ASTM D6919-09			5/28/21 12:33	ALK	В
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	ND	С	mg/L	15	EPA 410.4			5/25/21 15:02	ALK	В
Chloride	22.2	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 12:54	MBW	С
Fluoride	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 12:54	MBW	С
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX)	ND	С	ug/L	20.0	SW846 9020B			6/1/21 15:40	PAG	1
Nitrate-N	19.1	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 12:54	MBW	С
Nitrite-N	ND	С	mg/L	0.20	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 12:54	MBW	С
рН	6.30	C,2	pH_Units		S4500HB-11			5/29/21 10:52	MBS	С
Phenolics	ND	С	mg/L	0.005	EPA 420.4	5/25/21 17:16	MXF	5/26/21 09:24	MXF	Н
Specific Conductance	198	С	umhos/cm	1	SM2510B-2011			5/26/21 14:47	MBS	С
Sulfate	2.6	С	mg/L	2.0	EPA 300.0			5/22/21 12:54	MBW	С
Total Dissolved Solids	170	С	mg/L	25	S2540C-11			5/27/21 12:17	BBD	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC)	ND	С	mg/L	0.50	SM5310B-2011			5/27/21 09:38	PAG	F
Furbidity	0.16	С	NTU	0.10	SM2130B-2011			5/22/21 08:31	LXZ	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS										
Benzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Ethylbenzene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Methylene Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Toluene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Total Xylenes	ND	С	ug/L	3.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Trichloroethene	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride	ND	С	ug/L	1.0	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries	Results	Flag	Units	Limits	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	83.3	С	%	62 - 133	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177527001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:19 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	102	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	98.2	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	87.8	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:57	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	19.0	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Calcium, Dissolved	17.3	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Ε
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Ε
Magnesium, Total	8.5	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Magnesium, Dissolved	7.6	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Ε
Manganese, Total	0.019	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Manganese, Dissolved	0.017	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Ε
Potassium, Total	2.0	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Potassium, Dissolved	1.8	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Е
Sodium, Total	8.8	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/26/21 14:35	SXC	5/27/21 13:18	SRT	D
Sodium, Dissolved	8.3	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:58	SRT	Е
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	6.12	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 10:19	BGS	М
Specific Conductance, Field	190	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 10:19	BGS	M
Temperature	15.40	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 10:19	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177527001	1	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177527001	2	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	рН

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177527 2ND QTR 2021-3052 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177527001	3052 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177527 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

	į				1	2	MOTOLO TO MAIL	700						,
<				_	CHAIN OF CL	2 1		200	0	Generaled by ALS	ALS			- 7
(ALS) Enulronmental	D written		ALL	R ALL SHADE	DAREA	MUST	DEDAREAS MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE CLIENT	ANALTSIS OMPLETEDBY	Y THE C	IENT /		= 0	72527	5 -
301 Fulling Mill Road + Widdletown, PA 17057 + 717.944.5541 + Fax: 717.944.1430	5541 + Fax: 717.944	.1430		Ś	MPLER.	INSTRU	SAMPLER. INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BA	ON THE	SACK.					-
Ment Name: LCSWMA - Gerald E. Miller, Sr.		8-		AG	AN	AN	- 90	급.	4	చ	చ	_	Receiving Lab)	ing Lab)
Address: 3052 River Road		8 "	a	40 ml	125 ml 28	250 ml 4	40 ml	- 250 ml	ті 125 ші	125 ml	500 ml	500 ml	Cooler Temp: (0 Therm ID: 57L	£
Conestoga, PA 17516		Prese	9.0	모	H2SO4 H	H2S04	모	- H2S04	D4 HNO3	3 HNO3	None	None	>	Initial
Contact: Gerald E. Miller, Sr.		-				ANALY	ANALYSES/METHOD REQUESTED	OD REQU	ESTED				Custody Seals Present?	
Phone#: (717) 872-5117					_	\vdash	H	L	'(_			(if present) Seals Intact?	
Project Name/#: LCSWMA - Quarterly									ıM ,ę	в	,R ,t		Received on Ice?	
3ill To: Lancaster County Solid Waste MA									gM ,e	K' N	os		COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?	
TAT Normal-Standard TAT is 10-12 business days.	ousiness days.						s	<u> </u>	Ca, Fe	'uw '6)3, CI,		Cont. in Good Cond.?	
Answer Subject to ALS approval and surcharges. Answed Ru	roval and surcharges Approved By:	_					200		:sle:	gM ,e	5' NC	03	Cornet Sample Volumes	
		Τ					0921	000		.a, F	ON '	HC	Correct Preservation?	
L		Γ					8-914		olve		SQT SpC		HeadenaceNolatiles?	
Sample Description/Location	Sample	0 to	tintel	201	10-0	XOT	EW S	EHN			,Hq ,dT	Alka	Courier/Tracking #:	
(as it will appear on the lab report)	Date Time		N++		Enter	Numbero	Enter Number of Containers Per Sample or Field Results Below	s Per Samp	le or Field	Results Be	ow.		Sample/COC Comments	
I 3052RIVERRD 05	05/21/21 1019	9	ΜO	2	-	2	×	-	1	1	+	1		
							receiver	٦						
						4	S KAC	u						
						-	1/5	2)23/6					in a second seco	
4														
e													-	□Labor
10													Other:	mamdin
Project Comments:	LOGGE	LOGGED BY(signature):	sture):					31W0		.3WI.	Si	Standard	Special Processing	State Samples
	REVIEW	REVIEWED BY(signature):	inature):					31/0		3MT	ata rable	CLP-like	USACE	Collected In
Relinguished By / Company Name	Date	\vdash	Time		Received	By / Con	Received By / Company Name		Date	Time	D	USACE	E Navy NY	≽
8 W William # 8	Les Pil		15897	Q		2	1	24	HIGS	×153	a		2	3
3			4	Ч							Rep	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal X	PA
9			9	_							Yes		Lab X	NC
7											+ MSID #	#	Special	
6			10								ĕ	EDDS: Format Type-	-a-	
. G=Grab; C≈Composite	Composite	**Matrix	-Al=Air;	W=Drink	ing Water;	GW=Grou	ndwater, Ol	=Oil; Ot =C	ther.Liquid	SL=Sludge	; SO=Soll;	WP=Wipe;	**Mafrix - AI=Air, DW=Drinking Water, GW=Groundwäter; OI=Oil; OL=Other Liquid; SL=Sludge, SO=Soll; WP=Wipe, WW=Wastewater	
	ALS	ENVIR	ONMEN	AL SHI	PING A	DRESS	ALS ENVIRONMENTAL SHIPPING ADDRESS: 34 DOGWOOD LANE, MIDDLETOWN, PA 17057	VOOD LA	NE, MIDC	LETOWN	. PA 170	24	R	Rev 8/04



301 Fulling Mill Road.... Middletown, PA 17

P: (717) 944-554:

3177527

527 | altion of

dition of Sample Receipt Form

1. Were airbills / tracking numbers present and recorded?	ALS	F: (717) 944-143	Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority				
Tracking number: 2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	Client:	¥1		Initials: AS	Date: 5/2	21/2	4
Tracking number: 2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	1 Wore sirbills /	tracking numbers are	sent and recorded?		NONE) Y	'ES	NO
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	1. Were anoms /	tracking numbers pre					
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact? 4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present? 5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement? 5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement? 5. Are the COC contain sample locations? 6. Does the COC contain sample locations? 7. The Cock of Co							
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?							
5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement?						_	
Sa. Does the COC contain sample locations?						\sim	
Sb. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection for all samples? Sc. Does the COC contain sample collectors name? Sc. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles? Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample? Sc. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample? Sc. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab? So. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)? So. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)? So. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctty? NO. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume? So. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses? So. Were all samples containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.) Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)? NO. Were samples preceived on ice? So. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO							
5c. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?	5a. Does the 0	COC contain sample lo	ocations?			ES	
5c. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?					g	\mathbb{R}	
Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample?					С	ES	
Sf. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab?						~	NO.
Sg. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)? 6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly? 7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume? 8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses? 9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.) 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods £PA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)? 11. Were the samples received on ice? 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting? 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#? 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9? 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description? 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? Thermometer ID: 574 Radiological (µCi): Radiological (µCi):		and the second s			_		NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?\footnote{\text{NO}}\text{						ES)	NO
7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume? (FES) NO 8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses? (NO 9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.) (FES) NO 10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)? (NA) (FES) NO 11. Were the samples received on ice? (NA) (FES) NO 12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C (FES) NO 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below (FES) NO 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting? (FES) NO 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#? (FES) NO 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9? (FES) NO 13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description? (FES) NO 13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)? (FES) NO 13c. Did the client provide the SD						ES)	NO
8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?	6. Are all aqueous	s samples requiring p	reservation preserved correctly?1	·····	N/A 👌	ES)	NO
9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)	7. Were all sampl	les placed in the prope	er containers for the requested analyses	, with sufficient volume?		ES)	NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	8. Are all samples	s within holding times	for the requested analyses?	·	<i>&</i>	ES)	NO
11. Were the samples received on ice?	9. Were all sampl	le containers received	intact and headspace free when require	d? (not broken, leaking, frozen,	etc.)	ES).	NO
12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C. 13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?	10. Did we receiv	ve trip blanks (applies	only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 a	nd 1631E (LL Hg)?	(N/A) Y	ES .	NO
13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?. 13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?	11. Were the sam	nples received on ice?.				E)	NO
13. Are the samples DW matrix? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below. 13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?	12. Were sample	temperatures measur	ed at 0.0-6.0°C		<u>~</u>	<u>(ES</u>)	NO
13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?	13. Are the samp	oles DW matrix ? If YES	, fill out Reportable Drinking Water ques	stions below	Y	(ES)	NO
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?						ES (NO)
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?						rES	NO
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?						rES .	NO
Thermometer ID: 574 Radiological (µCi):						rES .	NO
Cooler #:	13e. Did the c	client provide the SDW	/A sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?		(N/A) 1	/ES	NO
Temperature (°C): 465121/31 Thermometer ID: 574 Radiological (µCi):	TSC. Big the e						
Temperature (°C): 465121/31 Thermometer ID: 574 Radiological (µCi):		Cooler #:					
Thermometer ID: 574		Coolei w.	Z121/2\				
Radiological (µCi):	Tem	iperature (°C):46					
	The	ermometer ID: 571	t		9 <u>40000 19</u>		
CONTRACTOR (D. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	Radi	iological (µCi):	_ s	*	+6		
			II NO	d	Formore sol		

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance)

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Par 1/20/2020





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

June 8, 2021

Ms. Jordan Gallagher Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority 1299 Hbg Pike, P.O. Box 4425 Lancaster, PA 17604

Certificate of Analysis

Project Name: CONTIGUOUS LANDOWNER- Workorder: 3177526

3044 RIVER RD

Purchase Order: PO-1000371 Workorder ID: 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Dear Ms. Gallagher:

Enclosed are the analytical results for samples received by the laboratory on Friday, May 21, 2021.

The ALS Environmental laboratory in Middletown, Pennsylvania is a National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) accredited laboratory and as such, certifies that all applicable test results meet the requirements of NELAP.

If you have any questions regarding this certificate of analysis, please contact Ms. Susan J Scherer (Project Coordinator) at (717) 944-5541.

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory's NELAP-approved quality assurance program and any applicable state requirements. The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP standards or state requirements, where applicable. For a specific list of accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section of the ALS website at www.alsglobal.com/en/Our-Services/Life-Sciences/Environmental/Downloads.

This laboratory report may not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of ALS Environmental.

ALS Spring City: 10 Riverside Drive, Spring City, PA 19475 610-948-4903

CC: Ms. Ashley Gichuki, Mr. Daniel Brown, Mr. Jeff Musser

This page is included as part of the Analytical Report and must be retained as a permanent record thereof.

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 1 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Collected By
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Water	5/21/2021 10:10	5/21/2021 15:35	Mr. Brian G Shade

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 2 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010, NY 11759, PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113, WA C999, MD 128, VA 460157, WV DW 9961-C, WV 343

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Notes

- -- Samples collected by ALS personnel are done so in accordance with the procedures set forth in the ALS Field Sampling Plan (20 -Field Services Sampling Plan).
- -- All Waste Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 136.
- -- All Drinking Water analyses comply with methodology requirements of 40 CFR Part 141.
- -- Unless otherwise noted, all quantitative results for soils are reported on a dry weight basis.
- -- The Chain of Custody document is included as part of this report.
- -- All Library Search analytes should be regarded as tentative identifications based on the presumptive evidence of the mass spectra. Concentrations reported are estimated values.
- -- Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection. Any "analyze immediately" parameters not listed under the header "Field Parameters" are preformed in the laboratory and are therefore analyzed out of hold time.
- -- Method references listed on this report beginning with the prefix "S" followed by a method number (such as S2310B-97) refer to methods from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater".
- -- For microbiological analyses, the "Prepared" value is the date/time into the incubator and the "Analyzed" value is the date/time out the incubator.
- -- An Analysis-Prep Method Cross Reference Table is included after Analytical Results & Qualifiers section in this report.

Standard Acronyms/Flags

- С Please reference the Project Summary section of this Certificate of Analysis for case narrative comments.
- Indicates an estimated value between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) for the analyte J
- U Indicates that the analyte was Not Detected (ND)
- Indicates presumptive evidence of the presence of a compound Ν
- MDL Method Detection Limit PQL **Practical Quantitation Limit** RDL

Reporting Detection Limit

- ND Not Detected - indicates that the analyte was Not Detected at the RDL
- Analysis was performed using this container Cntr

Regulatory Limit RegLmt

- LCS Laboratory Control Sample
- MS Matrix Spike
- MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
- DUP Sample Duplicate
- Percent Recovery %Rec
- **RPD** Relative Percent Difference
- LOD DoD Limit of Detection
- LOQ DoD Limit of Quantitation
- DL DoD Detection Limit
- 1 Indicates reported value is greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL) but less than the Report Detection Limit (RDL)
- Surrogate Compound (S)
- NC Not Calculated
- Result outside of QC limits

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 3 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

PROJECT SUMMARY

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Workorder Comments

Temperature of sample taken at time of sample receipt in the laboratory. See chain of custody for actual temperature.

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 4 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177526001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:10 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

WET CHEMISTRY Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 18 C mg/L 5 SM2320B-2011 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Alkalinity, Total 18 C,1 mg/L 5 SM2320B-2011 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Ammonia-N ND C mg/L 0.100 ASTM D6919-09 5/28/21 12:18 ALK Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) ND C mg/L 15 EPA 410.4 5/25/21 15:02 ALK Chloride 21.5 C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Fluoride ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C ug/L 20.0 SW846 9020B 6/1/21 15:12 PAG Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 11:40 MBW Phenolics	C A B B C C C I
Alkalinity, Total 18 C,1 mg/L 5 SM2320B-2011 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Ammonia-N ND C mg/L 0.100 ASTM D6919-09 5/28/21 12:18 ALK Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) ND C mg/L 15 EPA 410.4 5/25/21 15:02 ALK Chloride 21.5 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Fluoride ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C ug/L 20.0 SW846 9020B 6/1/21 15:12 PAG Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201<	A B B C C
Ammonia-N ND C mg/L 0.100 ASTM D6919-09 5/28/21 12:18 ALK Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) ND C mg/L 15 EPA 410.4 5/25/21 15:02 ALK Chloride 21.5 C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Fluoride ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C mg/L 0.20 SW846 9020B 6/1/21 15:12 PAG Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW PH 6.67 C,2 pH_Units S4500HB-11 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific	B B C C
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) ND C mg/L 15 EPA 410.4 5/25/21 15:02 ALK Chloride Chloride 21.5 C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Fluoride Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW NItrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW PH 6.67 C,2 pH_Units \$4500HB-11 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW <td>B C C</td>	B C C
CCOD Chloride	C C
Fluoride ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 38.0 C ug/L 20.0 SW846 9020B 6/1/21 15:12 PAG (TOX) Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW PAG (TOX) FPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 14:47 MBS Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 2.5 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS S00.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B SW846 8260B	C I
Halogen, Total Organic (TOX) 19.8 C mg/L 20.0 SW846 9020B 6/1/21 15:12 PAG (TOX)	I
(TOX) Nitrate-N 19.8 C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW pH 6.67 C,2 pH_Units \$4500HB-11 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/25/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 2.5 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SW2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ	•
Nitrite-N ND C mg/L 0.20 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW pH 6.67 C,2 pH_Units S4500HB-11 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 14:47 MBS Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM <td>C</td>	C
pH 6.67 C,2 pH_Units S4500HB-11 5/29/21 10:52 MBS Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/26/21 14:47 MBS Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	•
Phenolics ND C mg/L 0.005 EPA 420.4 5/25/21 17:16 MXF 5/26/21 09:24 MXF Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/25/21 14:47 MBS Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS S 5/25/21 04:34 VLM Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
Specific Conductance 201 C umhos/cm 1 SM2510B-2011 5/26/21 14:47 MBS Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
Sulfate ND C mg/L 2.0 EPA 300.0 5/22/21 12:40 MBW Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	Н
Total Dissolved Solids 170 C mg/L 25 S2540C-11 5/27/21 12:17 BBD Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) ND C mg/L 0.50 SM5310B-2011 5/27/21 09:38 PAG Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
Turbidity 0.12 C NTU 0.10 SM2130B-2011 5/22/21 08:31 LXZ VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
VOLATILE ORGANICS Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	F
Benzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM 1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	С
1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	
1,1-Dichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
	K
1,2-Dichiologitatie 11D C ug/L 1.0 377040 0200D 3/23/21 04.34 VLW	K
1,1-Dichloroethene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Ethylbenzene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Methylene Chloride ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Tetrachloroethene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Toluene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Total Xylenes ND C ug/L 3.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Trichloroethene ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Trichlorofluoromethane ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Vinyl Chloride ND C ug/L 1.0 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K
Surrogate Recoveries Results Flag Units Limits Method Prepared By Analyzed By	Cntr
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 81.9 C % 62 - 133 SW846 8260B 5/25/21 04:34 VLM	K

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 5 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Lab ID: 3177526001 Date Collected: 5/21/2021 10:10 Matrix: Water

Sample ID: 3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA Date Received: 5/21/2021 15:35

Parameters	Results	Flag	Units	RDL	Method	Prepared	Ву	Analyzed	Ву	Cntr
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	101	С	%	79 - 114	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:34	VLM	K
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	98.5	С	%	78 - 116	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:34	VLM	K
Toluene-d8 (S)	89.4	С	%	76 - 127	SW846 8260B			5/25/21 04:34	VLM	K
METALS										
Calcium, Total	15.7	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Calcium, Dissolved	14.9	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Е
Iron, Total	ND	С	mg/L	0.030	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Iron, Dissolved	ND	С	mg/L	0.060	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Е
Magnesium, Total	10.7	С	mg/L	0.050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Magnesium, Dissolved	9.8	С	mg/L	0.10	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Е
Manganese, Total	0.019	С	mg/L	0.0025	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Manganese, Dissolved	0.013	С	mg/L	0.0050	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Е
Potassium, Total	2.4	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Potassium, Dissolved	2.3	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Ε
Sodium, Total	9.1	С	mg/L	0.25	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 17:28	SXC	5/26/21 15:12	SRT	D1
Sodium, Dissolved	8.8	С	mg/L	0.50	EPA 200.7	5/25/21 07:27	SRT	5/25/21 14:55	SRT	Ε
FIELD PARAMETERS										
pH, Field (SM4500B)	5.81	С	pH_Units		Field			5/21/21 10:10	BGS	М
Specific Conductance, Field	192	С	umhos/cm	1	Field			5/21/21 10:10	BGS	М
Temperature	15.70	С	Deg. C		Field			5/21/21 10:10	BGS	M

Ms. Susan J Scherer Project Coordinator

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 6 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

PARAMETER QUALIFIERS

Lab ID	#	Sample ID	Analytical Method	Analyte
3177526001	1	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011	Alkalinity, Total
The Total Alkalinity	is titrate	ed to a pH of 4.5 and reported as mg (CaCO3/L.	
3177526001	2	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11	pH

The pH analysis is an "analyze immediately" analysis. Parameters identified as "analyze immediately" require analysis within 15 minutes of collection, and are therefore analyzed outside of the method holding time when analyzed in the laboratory.

ALS Environmental Laboratory Locations Across North America

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 7 of 10





NELAP Certifications: NJ PA010 , NY 11759 , PA 22-293 DoD ELAP: PJLA 74618 State Certifications: FL E871113 , WA C999 , MD 128 , VA 460157 , WV DW 9961-C , WV 343

ANALYSIS - PREP METHOD CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: 3177526 2ND QTR 2021-3044 RIVER RD

Lab ID	Sample ID	Analysis Method	Prep Method	Leachate Method
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	ASTM D6919-09		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA ACID	
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 200.7	EPA TRMD	
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 300.0		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 410.4		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	EPA 420.4	420.4/9066	
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	Field		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S2540C-11		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	S4500HB-11		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2130B-2011		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2320B-2011		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM2510B-2011		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SM5310B-2011		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 8260B		
3177526001	3044 River Road, Conestoga, PA	SW846 9020B		

Canada: Burlington · Calgary · Centre of Excellence · Edmonton · Fort McMurray · Fort St. John · Grande Prairie · London · Mississauga · Richmond Hill · Saskatoon · Thunder Bay Vancouver Waterloo · Winnipeg · Yellowknife United States: Cincinnati · Everett · Fort Collins · Holland · Houston · Middletown · Salt Lake City · Spring City · York Mexico: Monterrey

Report ID: 3177526 - 6/8/2021 Page 8 of 10

SAMPLES MISSING Secretary as 1703 + 17057 + 717,944,1430 SAMPLES MISSING M	ED BY THE CLIENT!		₹] [7525
Container AG AN AI Type Container 40 ml 125 ml 250 Size HCI H2SO4 H2S			-	
Oorizine: 40 ml 125 ml 250 Sise Preservative HCI H2SO4 H2S	PL PL	я. П	ر - -	eceiving Lab)
Preservative HCI H2SO4 H2S	250 ml 125 ml	125 ml 500 ml	200 ml	Cooler Temp: 674
	H2SO4 HNO3	HNO3 None	None	No. of Coolers: Y N Initial
	REQUESTED			Custody Seals Present?
	'u			(if present) Seals Intact?
	iM .e			Received on Ice?
	jM ,e			COC/Labels Complete/Accurate?
	Ca, Fe	9, Mn,		Cont. in Good Cond.? Correct Containers?
			503	Correct Sample Volumes?
8560				Correct Preservation?
X X C	3-N, i		SpC alinit	Headspace/Volatiles?
ontainers Per	Sample or Fle	Sults Below.	AIK	Courier/Tracking #: Sample/COC Comments
1010 G DW 2 1 2 2 ×	-	1	-	
2 p. C.				
mirils .				
		-		- 1
				ALS Field Services:
			_	- 1
LOGGED BY(signature):	anea.	3Mu	Standard	Special Processing S
REVIEWED BY(signature):	BUVG	awr 61e	CLP-ike	USACE CO
Date Time Received By / Company Name	Date	Time	USACE	Navy
STA CONTRACTOR WIS	S Spilm	<i>18</i> 3		
4		~	Reportable to PADEP?	Sample Disposal X
)			Yes	Lab X
88		Md	# QISMd	Special
10 EDDS: Format Type-		5	EDDS: Format Type-	



301 Fulling Mill Road

3177526

Lancaster County Solid Waste Authority

Condition of Sample Receipt Form

Client: AS Date: 5/21/	a1
1. Were airbills / tracking numbers present and recorded?	NO
Tracking number:	
2. Are Custody Seals on shipping containers intact?	МО
3. Are Custody Seals on sample containers intact?	NО
4. Is there a COC (Chain-of-Custody) present?	NO
5. Are the COC and bottle labels complete, legible and in agreement?YES	NO
Sa. Does the COC contain sample locations?	NO
5b. Does the COC contain date and time of sample collection for all samples?	NO
5c. Does the COC contain sample collectors name?	NO
5d. Does the COC note the type(s) of preservation for all bottles?	NO
Se. Does the COC note the number of bottles submitted for each sample?	NO
5f. Does the COC note the type of sample, composite or grab?	NO.
5g. Does the COC note the matrix of the sample(s)?	NO
6. Are all aqueous samples requiring preservation preserved correctly?	NO
7. Were all samples placed in the proper containers for the requested analyses, with sufficient volume?	NO
8. Are all samples within holding times for the requested analyses?	NO
9. Were all sample containers received intact and headspace free when required? (not broken, leaking, frozen, etc.)	NO
10. Did we receive trip blanks (applies only for methods EPA 504, EPA 524.2 and 1631E (LL Hg)?	NO
11. Were the samples received on ice?	NO
12. Were sample temperatures measured at 0.0-6.0°C	NO
13. Are the samples DW matrix ? If YES, fill out Reportable Drinking Water questions below	NO
13a. Are the samples required for SDWA compliance reporting?	(NO)
13b. Did the client provide a SDWA PWS ID#?YES	. NO
13c. Are all aqueous unpreserved SDWA samples pH 5-9?YES	NO
13d. Did the client provide the SDWA sample location ID/Description?YES	NO
13e. Did the client provide the SDWA sample type (D, E, R, C, P, S)?	NO
Cooler #:	
IN ASSIAID	
Temperature (°C): 456 AS S/21/21	
Thermometer ID: <u>574</u>	
Radiological (μCi):	

COMMENTS (Required for all NO responses above and any sample non-conformance):

¹Final determination of correct preservation for analysis such as volatiles, microbiology, and oil and grease

Pau 1/20/2020